
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

E-mail: democraticservicestdc@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 

20 November 2024 
 
 

LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
 
 
A meeting of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee will be held on Thursday, 28th 
November, 2024 in the Council Chamber, Forde House, Brunel Road, Newton 
Abbot, TQ12 4XX at 10.00 am 
 
 

PHIL SHEARS 
Managing Director 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Bradford, Hayes (Chair), Rollason (Vice-Chair), Dawson, Foden, Gearon, 
Henderson, Jackman, Peart and Sanders 
 
 
Please Note: Filming is permitted during Committee meeting with the exception 
where there are confidential or exempt items, which may need to be considered in 
the absence of the press and public. By entering the meeting room you are 
consenting to being filmed.  
 
 
A G E N D A  
 
Part I 
 
  
1. Apologies   
 
2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2023. 

  
3. Declarations of Interest (if any)   
 
4. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - 

Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

Public Document Pack

1



 

 Should the Committee wish to exclude the press and public during consideration of 
the items on this agenda, the following resolution should be passed:- 
 
RECOMMENDED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting of the particular item(s) on the 
grounds that it involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
  

5. GAMBLING ACT 2005 - REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF 
PRINCIPLES  

(Pages 7 - 82) 

 
If you would like this information in another format, please telephone 01626 361101 or 
e-mail info@teignbridge.gov.uk  
 

2

mailto:info@teignbridge.gov.uk


 
 

 
1 

 

LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
 
FRIDAY, 9 JUNE 2023 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Bradford, Hayes, Rollason, Atkins, Dawson, Foden, Gearon, Jackman, Peart 
and Sanders 
 
Apologies: 
Councillors Henderson 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Debbie Rosenveldt, Licensing Officer 
Beth Tipton, Administrative Assistant 
 

 
 
  

1.   APOLOGIES (IF ANY)  
 
Apologies received from Cllr Henderson. 
  

2.   ELECTION OF CHAIR 2023/24  
 
It was proposed by Cllr Dawson and seconded by Cllr Rollason that Cllr Hayes be 
elected Chair for the year 2023/24. 
 
It was also proposed by Cllr Gearon and seconded by Cllr Peart that Cllr Bradford 
be elected Chair for the year 2023/24. 
 
The nominees left the room and Members voted; and 
 
Resolved that:  
 
Cllr R Hayes be elected Chair for the year 2023/24. 
  

3.   ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR 2023/24  
 
It was proposed by Cllr Hayes and seconded by Cllr Foden that Cllr Dawson be 
elected Vice Chair for the year 2023/24. 
 
It was also proposed by Cllr Gearon and seconded by Cllr Peart that Cllr Bradford 
be elected Vice Chair for the year 2023/24. 
 
The nominees left the room and Members voted; and 
 

Public Document Pack

13

Agenda Item 2



 
Licensing and Regulatory Committee (9.6.2023) 

 
2 

 

Resolved that:  
 
Cllr R Dawson be elected Vice Chair for the year 2023/24. 
  

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

5.   MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the Licensing and Regulatory committee held on 28 July 2022 and 
the Minutes of the Licensing and Regulatory sub-committees held on 3 April 2023, 
18 April 2023, 2 May 2023 and 16 May 2023 were unanimously approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
  

6.   LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
  

7.   APPLICATION FOR A HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE LICENCE OVER 5 
YEARS - HN67 BYU  
 
The Committee was asked to consider an application for a new Hackney Carriage 
Vehicle Licence for a Hyundai Ioniq vehicle registration HN67 BYU.  
 
The Committee noted the information provided by way of the report and heard 
representations from the Applicant. In particular the Committee noted the good 
condition of the v
[...]
ttee noted the good condition of the vehicle and that the vehicle’s MOT 
certificate expires on 26 April 2024, with no advisories. The Committee were 
informed that the vehicle passed its annual taxi inspection test on 31 May 2023.  
 
The Committee was satisfied that the vehicle was in a good and sound condition 
and that public safety would not be compromised by the granting of the licence 
sought.  
 
Decision  
Accordingly, the Committee granted the 12 month Hackney Carriage Vehicle 
Licence Extension as detailed in the report with 4 monthly vehicle inspections due 
to the age of the vehicle.  
 
 
 
 

Cllr R Hayes 
Chair 

 

 
 

35



This page is intentionally left blank

6



Committee: Licensing and Regulatory Committee 
Date of meeting: 28 November 2024 

TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Licensing and Regulatory Committee 
 

28 November 2024 
 

PART I  
 

Report Title GAMBLING ACT 2005 
REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES  
 

Purpose of Report To recommend the Statement of Principles, as amended, 
to go to Council for approval. 
 

Recommendation(s) The Committee RESOLVES to: 
 
Comment on the representations received and refer the 
Statement of Principles to Council. 

  
 

Financial Implications 
 

Licensing is self-financed by the licensed fees 

Legal Implications 
 

 

Risk Assessment That all reasonable steps are in place to ensure 
compliance with conditions on the licence under one or 
more of the three licensing objectives are met. 
Mrs Andrea Furness, Licensing Manager 
Email: andrea.furness@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 

Report Author 
 

Mrs Andrea Furness, Licensing Manager 
Email: andrea.furness@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 

Portfolio Holder 
 

Peter Williams, Executive Member for Recycling, 
Household Waste and Environmental Health 

Appendices / 
Background Papers 

A:  Draft Statement of Principles 
B:  Details of Responses 
C: Responses in full 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION / BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 In November 2021 Full Council approved the current Statemen
[...]
yal Mencap Society  
• NSPCC Plymouth  
• NHS Northern Eastern and Western Devon Clinical Commissioning Group  
• Representatives of existing licence-holders  

 
2.3 As you can see is from the consultation process feedback has been minimal 

changes requested based on the representations that have been received.  The 
list of factors that have been raised are included in red in the attached Draft 
Statement of Principles.  

 
2.4 We have received four responses and one that was submitted to another 

authority that was deemed relevant and details are set out in the Appendix B of 
which offer comments and amendments to be made on the proposed Statement 
of Principles. 

 
3. TIME-SCALE 

8



Committee: Licensing and Regulatory Committee 
Date of meeting: 28 November 2024 

 
3.1 The Licensing Authority must adopt the principles prior to the 31 January 2025 

to continue to exercise its powers under the Gambling Act 2005.  Once the 
Council has approved its Statement of Principles it will be published and will be 
available for anybody to view through the Council’s website. 

 
3.2 Section 23 of the Gambling Act 2005 and regulations requires every licensing 

authority to determine its principles for the following three years and Section 5(3) 
sets out who is to be consulted. 

 
3.3 The Gambling Act 2005 requires the principles to be approved by the Full 

Council. The Licensing and Regulatory Committee is asked to comment on the 
representations received before being put to Full Council for approval on the date 
is not yet known. 

 
3.4 28 November 2024  Licensing and Regulatory Committee consider 

 draft Statement of Principles 
 Date yet unknown  Full Council consider and approve Statement of 

 Principles 
 By 6 January 2025  Publish Statement of Principles 
 On 31 January 2025  Statement of Principles takes effect. 
 
4. REPORT DETAIL 
 
4.1 Financial 

Licensing is self-financed by the licensed fees. 
 
4.2 Legal 

Compliance with all legislation. 
 
4.3  Risks 
 That all reasonable steps are in place to ensure compliance with conditions on 

the licence under one or more of the three licensing objectives are met. 
 
5.     CONCLUSION 
 To recommend the Statement of Principles, as amended, to Full Council for 

approval. 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

 
Draft 

Statement of 
Principles 

 

 
 

Under the Gambling Act 2005 
For the period 31st January 2025 to 30th January 2028 

 
 

(Full Council to Approve -                 ) 
  

11



TDC – Statement of Principles – 31 January 2025-2028 - 2 - 

 
Licensing Team 
Neighbourhood Services 
Teignbridge District Council 
Forde House 
Brunel Road 
Newton Abbot 
TQ12 4XX 
 
Telephone: 01626 361101 (Customer Support) 
Email:  licensing@teignbridge.gov.uk 
Website: Licensing 
 
Published 3 January 2025 
  

12

mailto:licensing@teignbridge.gov.uk
http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/licensing


TDC – Statement of Principles – 31 January 2025-2028 - 3 - 

Table of Content 
 

Table of Content ............................................................................................................... - 3 - 

PART A – Statement of Principles ........................................................................................... - 5 - 

1 The Licensing Objectives ............................................................................................ - 5 - 

2 Introduction ................................................................................................................. - 5 - 

3 The Geographical Area ............................................................................................... - 6 - 

4 Local Area Profiles ...................................................................................................... - 7 - 

5 Review of Statement of Principles .............................................................................. - 7 - 

6 Declaration .................................................................
[...]
 the right of any person to 
make an application, make representations about an application, or apply for a review of a 
licence as each will be considered on its own merits and according to the statutory requirements 
of the Act. 

 
6 Declaration 
 
6.1 In producing the final statement of principles, the licensing authority declares that it has had 

regard to the licensing objectives of the Act, the Guidance issued by the Gambling Commission 
and have considered those responses from those consulted on the statement of principles. 

 

7 The Overriding Principle 
 
7.1 In exercising its functions under the Act, the licensing authority will aim to permit the use of 

premises for gambling; 

• in accordance with the Act & associated legislation; 

• in accordance with any relevant Code of Practice issued by the Gambling Commission under 
section 24 of the Act; 

• having regard to the relevant Guidance issued by the Gambling Commission under section 25 
of the Act; 

• as is reasonably consistent with the licensing objectives; and 

• have regard to this statement of principles under section 349 of the Act. 
 
7.2 In deciding whether or not to grant a licence, this the licensing authority does not have regard to 

the expected demand for the facilities that are the subject of the application.  In addition, the 
licensing authority notes the Gambling Commission’s guidance to local authorities that states: 

 
‘Licensing authorities should be aware that other considerations such as moral or ethical objections 
to gambling are not a valid reason to reject applications for premises licences. In deciding to reject 
an application, the licensing authority should rely on reasons that demonstrate that the licensing 
objectives are not being, or are unlikely to be, met, and such objections do not relate to the licensing 
objectives.  An authority’s decision cannot be based on dislike of gambling, or a general notion that 
it is undesirable to allow gambling premises in an a
[...]
e about money and pensions, including information on 
money troubles, and signposting to further, trusted support 

 
National Debt Line  
 
Free support for anyone struggling with debt - includes impartial, expert, easy-
to-read information, and contact by phone or web chat for support 
 
 

Public Health Devon – harmful gambling  
 
Public Health Devon undertook a Spotlight Review in 2019 on harmful 
gambling, there are no further updates planned at this time.  
 
In the Devon Suicide Prevention Strategy & Action Plan (2024 – 2027), led by 
Public Health Devon on behalf of Devon County Council, harmful gambling is 
identified as a priority risk factor.  
 
As such, connections have been made from the DCC Suicide Prevention 
Implementation Group (SPIG) with the South West NHS Gambling Service, 
and information/promotional materials about the service is shared through 
SPIG, and other related networks and contacts.  
 
In addition, suicide prevention training is promoted to all people, communities 
and workforces supporting those at risk of/experiencing any of the DCC 
Suicide Prevention Strategy priority risk factors - including harmful gambling. 
Information is available via the link above to the strategy and action plan.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This statement is provided in response to District Council consultation 
processes on Gambling Statement of Licensing Principles and Policies. The 
content of the statement may change and be updated in response to any new 

local or national policy and guidance. 
Feedback on the content of the statement, and its’ usefulness, is welcomed. 

 
For all queries, please contact publichealth-mailbox@devon.gov.uk 

81



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 GAMBLING ACT 2005 - REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES
	10 - Gambling Policy - Report - Appendix A - Draft Statement-of-principles-2025-2028 All changes
	10 - Gambling Policy - Report - Appendix B - Representation table
	10 - Gambling Policy - Rep

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
 
THURSDAY, 28 NOVEMBER 2024 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Bradford, Hayes (Chair), Rollason (Vice-Chair), Dawson, Gearon and 
Henderson 
 
Apologies: 
Councillors Foden, Jackman, Peart and Sanders 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Licensing Manager 
Legal Assistant 
 

  
10.   APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies received from Councillors Foden, Jackman, Peart and Sanders. 
  

11.   MINUTES  
 
It was proposed by Cllr Hayes and Seconded by Cllr Rollason that the Minutes of 
the previous meeting be approved as a correct record. 
 
Resolved: The Minutes of the previous meeting were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 
  

12.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  
 
Cllr Hayes declared an interest in the Gambling Policy report as he does work with 
Newton Abbot Racecourse. As such he would not be voting on the item. 
  

13.   GAMBLING ACT 2005 - REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES  
 
The Licensing Manager went through the draft Gambling Statement of Principles 
(previously circulated) and clarified that the Committee was being requested to 
recommend to Full Council for approval. 
 
The Committee asked the Licensing Manager to clarify if the police had been 
consulted as they were not included on the list of consultees within the report. The 
Licensing Manager confirmed that they had been. 
 
Cllr Rollason asked if the Licensing Manager could amend paragraph 7.2 on page 
8 as the wording ‘such objections do not relate to the licensing objectives’ appeared 



 
Licensing and Regulatory Committee (28.11.2024) 

 
2 

 

misleading and did not make sense, it was felt it should read ‘such objections relate 
to the licensing objective’. 
 
It was also noted that there was a minor spelling error on page 24 in section 5.2 
where the word ‘supervisor’ should be ‘supervised’. 
 
The Licensing Manager further clarified points to the committee relating to the use 
of the word ancillary in relation to fairgrounds. The Licensing Manager also 
confirmed that historically the health authority hasn’t been consulted but going 
forward they will be and their comments from other another authority’s review have 
been taken into account. 
 
In response to questions from members on the availability of training the Licensing 
Manager confirmed that whilst they can earmark training facilities and encourage 
training, they cannot force training to be undertaken. The Licensing Authority can 
point operators to the Gambling Commission as this is where the operators obtain 
their licences from. Therefore, they should be aware of their responsibilities before 
they obtain a premises licence. 
 
The Licensing Manager also clarified for members that currently Teignbridge does 
not have a Local Area Profile as no issues have been raised. The Licensing 
Authority rarely receive new premises applications. If concerns were raised in the 
future, then the authority would certainly look to implement a local area profile as 
they would have the necessary information required to progress this. 
 
It was proposed by Cllr Rollason and seconded by Cllr Dawson that the Statement 
of Policy be recommended to Full Council for approval with the following 
amendment: 
 

- point 7.2 on page 8 to read ‘such objections relate to the licensing objective’. 
 
A vote was taken – the result was 5 in favour, 1 abstention and 0 against. 

 
RESOLVED that the amended Gambling Statement of Principles be recommended 
to Full Council for approval. 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr R Hayes 
Chair 

 

 
 


